

No. 88-605

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
October Term, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard E. Coleson  
BRAMES, McCORMICK, BOPP &  
ABEL  
The Tudor House  
191 Harding Avenue  
Post Office Box 410  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47808-0410  
(812) 238-2421  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

February 23, 1989

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED HEREIN .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ESTABLISHING THE APPLICABLE CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS IS THE NECESSARY THRESHOLD ISSUE IN THE REVIEW OF THIS CASE .....	3
A. This Court Has Consistently Begun Constitutional Review With the Threshold Issue of Determining the Appropriate Standard of Review .....	3
1. This Threshold Determination Is Evident in the Cases Regarding the Regulation of Abortion. ....	3
2. This Threshold Determination Is Evident in the Cases Regarding the Public Funding of Abortion .....	5
3. This Threshold Determination Is Evident in the Privacy Analysis in <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> .....	6
B. There Is No Principled Way to Avoid the Issue of the Applicability of <i>Roe v. Wade</i> to This Case .....	7
II. FAILURE TO DETERMINE THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW WHILE UPHOLDING THE MISSOURI STATUTE WOULD LEAD TO UNTOWARD RESULTS ..	11

A.	Litigation Would Continue Concerning the Constitutionality of State Statutes Under the Standard of Review Established in <i>Roe</i> . . . .	11
B.	Further Litigation Would Force the Courts to Continue Making Legislative Policy Choices and Drawing Ever-Finer Lines . . . . .	13
C.	This Court Would Continue to be Faced With Legislative Policy Choices on Abortion and the Necessity of Resolving Issues Decided Differ- ently in the Lower Courts, Leading to Further Distortion of the Law Where It Touches On Abortion . . . . .	14
III.	THE ABORTION PRIVACY ANALYSIS OF <i>ROE</i> SHOULD BE ABANDONED IN FAVOR OF A RATIONAL BASIS TEST FOR ABOR- TION LEGISLATION . . . . .	17
A.	Under the Privacy Analysis of <i>Bowers</i> , the Right of Privacy Does Not Extend to Abortion . . . . .	18
B.	Preserving an Abortion Privacy Right While Recognizing a Compelling State Interest in Unborn Human Life Throughout Pregnancy Would Lead to Substantial Difficulties . . . .	19
1.	Litigation Would Continue Concerning the Proper Advancement of State Interests and Whether Legislation Is Narrowly Tai- lored to Meet Those Interests . . . . .	20
2.	The Continuing Litigation Would Force Upon the Courts the Need to Continue Making Policy Choices, More Properly Suited to Legislative Bodies, Which Has Led to a Substantial Distortion in the Law Where It Touches Abortion . . . . .	20

3. This Court Would Be Forced to Continue Making Ever-Expanding Policy Choices .	21
4. This Court's Own Experience With the Declared Compelling Interests in Maternal Health and "Potential Life" After Viability Shows the Inherent Problems with Declaring a Compelling Interest in Unborn Life While Maintaining the Abortion Privacy Right .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 426 U.S. 416 (1983) . . . . .	4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) . . . . .	7, 8, 9
<i>Bellotti v. Baird (I)</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976) . . . . .	13
<i>Bellotti v. Baird (II)</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) . . . . .	4, 13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 106 S.Ct. 2841 (1986) . . . . .	2, 6, 18, 19
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) . . . . .	4, 9
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) . . . . .	2, 4, 15
<i>Gary-Northwest Ind. Women's Services v. Orr</i> ; 451 U.S. 934 (1982) . . . . .	11, 23
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981) . . . . .	4, 13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	4, 5, 6
<i>Hartigan v. Zbaraz</i> , 108 S.Ct. 479 (1987) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) . . . . .	6, 18
<i>Mattiello v. Connecticut</i> , 4 Conn. Cir. Ct. 55, 225 A.2d 507, appeal dismissed, 395 U.S. 209 (1969). . . . .	9
<i>Naim v Naim</i> , 197 Va. 80, 87 S.E.2d 749, vacated, 350 U.S. 891 (1955) (per curiam) . . . . .	9
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) . . . . .	6, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) . . . . .	9, 13, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) . . . . .	4, 13

<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	8
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947) .....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	passim
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	9
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 106 S.Ct. 2169 (1986) .....	3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 24, 25
<b>Other Cases:</b>	
<i>Akron Center for Reproductive Health v. Akron</i> , 479 F.Supp. 1172 (N.D. Ohio 1979).....	23
<i>Akron Center for Reproductive Health v. Akron</i> , 651 F.2d 1198 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>Akron Center for Reproductive Health v. Slaby</i> , No. 86-3664, slip op. (6th Cir. Aug. 12, 1988) <i>appeal filed sub nom. Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproduc- tive Health</i> , 57 U.S.L.W. 3378 (U.S. Nov. 10, 1988) (No. 88-805) .....	14
<i>American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F. 2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Conn v. Conn</i> , 525 N.E.2d 612 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988), <i>aff'd and opinion of app. ct. adopted by order</i> , No. 73S01-8807-CV-631 (Ind. July 15, 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 57 U.S.L.W. 3347 (U.S. Nov. 14, 1988) (No. 88-347)	11
<i>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Services v. Bowen</i> ,96 F. Supp. 894 (N.D. Ind. 1980) .....	12, 22, 23
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , No. 86-5423, slip op. (8th Cir. Aug. 8, 1988) (en banc) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City v. Ash- croft</i> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981). .....	23

<i>Simopolous v. Commonwealth</i> , 221 Va. 1059, 277 S.E.2d 194 (1981) .....	23
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham eds. 1987) .....	11
Arbagi, "Roe and the Hippocratic Oath," in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham eds. 1987) .....	18
A. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch: The Supreme Court at the Bar of Politics</i> (1962).....	9
Bopp & Coleson, <i>The Right To Abortion: Absolute, Anomalous, and Ripe for Reversal</i> , 3 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 191 (1989).....	9, 12, 16, 17, 19, 21, 24, 25
Brief Amicus Curiae for Americans United for Life as Amicus Curiae at 4 n.l, <i>Simopolos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 1983 .....	23
Connery, "The Ancients and the Medievals on Abortion: The Consensus the Court Ignored," in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham eds. 1987). .....	18
A. Cox, <i>The Role of the Supreme Court in America</i> (1976) .....	16
Dellapenna, "Abortion and the Law: Blackmun's Distortion of the Historical Record," in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham eds. 1987) .....	18
Dellapenna, <i>The History of Abortion: Technology, Morality, and Law</i> , 40 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 359 (1979) .....	18
Destro, <i>Abortion and the Constitution: The Need for a Life Protective Amendment</i> , 63 Calif. L. Rev. 1250 (1975) .....	18



Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973) .....	15
F. Frankfurter, <i>The Public and Its Government</i> 49-51 (1930) .....	16
Gunther, <i>The Subtle Vices of the "Passive Virtues" — A Comment on Principle and Expediency in Judicial Review</i> , 64 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1964) .....	9
Horan & Balch, "Roe v. Wade: No Justification in History, Law or Logic," in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham eds. 1987) .	18
Means, <i>The Phoenix of Abortion Freedom: Is a Penumbra or Ninth-Amendment Right About to Arise from the Abuse of Fourteenth-Century Common-Law Liberty?</i> , 17 N.Y.L.F. 335 (1971) .....	18
Pfeifer, "Abandoning Error: Self-Correction by the Supreme Court," in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham eds. 1987) .	25
Plato, <i>Phaedrus</i> .....	18
Plato, <i>Republic</i> .....	18
L. Wardle, <i>The Abortion Privacy Doctrine</i> (1980) .....	11
Wardle, <i>Rethinking Roe v. Wade</i> , 1985 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 231 .....	25
Woodward, <i>The Abortion Papers</i> , The Washington Post, Jan. 22, 1989, at D1, col.1 .....	15

---

---

No. 88-605
